d
A
&
15,

Universiteit

*dlied) Leiden
'M% The Netherlands

E
3
H oo
B
=
=)
@\
-3

o

Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in MR Images
Adame Valero, I.M.

Citation

Adame Valero, I. M. (2007, April 4). Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in
MR Images. ASCI dissertation series. ASCI graduate school|Laboratory for Clinical en
Experimental Image processing, Faculty of Medicine / Leiden University Medical Center
(LUMC), Leiden University. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/11467

Version: Corrected Publisher’s Version

Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the
Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/11467

License:

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).


https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/11467

Automated segmentation
of atherosclerotic
arteries in MR images

Maribel Adame



Colophon

About the cover

The circles on the cover represent cross sections of an arterial wall. When the back and the
front covers are seen together, from left to right, progression of atherosclerosis can be
observed, going from concentric circular structures (healthy vessels) in the back cover, to
elliptical shapes (diseased vessels) in the front cover, with shrinking of the inner contour and
enlargement of the outer one. The distance between the straight lines is an abstraction of the
vessel wall thickness, which increases as the disease progresses.

Automated Segmentation of Atherosclerotic Arteries in MR Images
Adame Valero, Isabel Matia

Printed by Printpartners Ipskamp Grafische Specialisten, Enschede, The Netherlands

ISBN-10: 90-9021114-4
ISBN-13: 978-90-9021114-5

© 2007 I.M. Adame Valero, Leiden, The Nethetlands

All right reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any
information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the copyright
ownet.



Automated segmentation
of atherosclerotic
arteries in MR images

Automatische segmentatie
van atherosclerotische bloedvaten
in MR beelden

Proefschrift
ter verkrijging van
de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van de Rector Magnificus prof.mr.dr. P.F. van der Heijden,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op woensdag 4 april 2007
klokke 13.45 uur

door

Isabel Maria Adame Valero
geboren te Sevilla (Spanje)
in 1978



Promotiecommissie

Promotor: Prof. dr. ir. J.H.C. Reiber
Co-promotores: Dr. ir. B.P.F. Lelieveldt
Ir. R.J. van der Geest
Referent: Dr. Z.A. Fayad (Mount Sinai Hospital -New York)

Overige leden:  Prof. dr. A.J. Rabelink

This work was carried out in the ASCI graduate school.
ASCI dissertation series number 138

Financial support for chapters 3-5 was provided by the Marie Curie Industry Host
Fellowship (grant HPMI-CT-2002-00175). Chapter 5 was also supported by contracts NO1-
HC-95159, NO1-HC-95162, and NO1-HC-95168 from the National Heart, Lung, and Blood
Institute. The research described in chapters 6 and 7 was financially supported by the Dutch
Science Foundation (NWO), under an innovational research incentive grant nr. 016.026.017.

Financial Support for the publication of this thesis was kindly provided by:

- Medis medical imaging systems bv.
- Stichting Beeldverwerking Ieiden.

- Foundation Imago (Oegstgeest)



Contents

Introduction

Atherosclerosis

2.1 The disease
2.2 Visualization
2.3 Post-processing in vessel wall MR images

Automatic Segmentation and Plaque Characterization
in Atherosclerotic Carotid Artery MR images

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Materials and Methods

3.3 Results

3.4 Discussion

3.5 Conclusions and Future Work

Automatic Plaque Characterization and Vessel Wall
Segmentation in Magnetic Resonance Images of
Atherosclerotic Carotid Arteries.

41 Introduction

4.2 Materials and Methods

4.3  Experimental Setup and Results
4.4  Results

4.5 Discussion

4.6 Conclusions and Future Work

Automatic Vessel Wall Contour Detection and
Quantification of Wall Thickness in in-vivo MR
Images of the Human Aorta

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Materials and Methods

5.3 Results

5.4 Discussion

5.5 Conclusions and Future Work

An integrated automated analysis method for
quantifying vessel stenosis and plaque burden from
carotid MR images: combined post-processing of
MRA and vessel wall MR

11
19

27

27
29
33
36
38

43

43
44
47
48
51
52

57

57
58
62
64
68

73




6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Introduction

Materials and Methods
Results

Discussion

Conclusions and Future Work

7  Automated 3D segmentation of MR images of the
carotid artery in follow up studies and quantification of
changes in the vessel wall over time

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

Introduction

Materials and Methods
Results

Discussion

Conclusions and Future work

8  Summary and Conclusions

8.1

Future work

9 Samenvatting en conclusies

9.1

Publications

Aanbevelingen

Acknowledgements

Curriculum Vitae

Glossary

Index of figures

Index of tables

73
74
76
79
80

87

87
88
96
100
101

107
109

113
115

119
121
123
125
129

133




