

Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in MR Images Adame Valero, I.M.

Citation

Adame Valero, I. M. (2007, April 4). Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in MR Images. ASCI dissertation series. ASCI graduate school|Laboratory for Clinical en Experimental Image processing, Faculty of Medicine / Leiden University Medical Center (LUMC), Leiden University. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/11467

Version: Corrected Publisher's Version

License: License agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the

Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/11467

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).

Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in MR images

Maribel Adame

Colophon

About the cover

The circles on the cover represent cross sections of an arterial wall. When the back and the front covers are seen together, from left to right, progression of atherosclerosis can be observed, going from concentric circular structures (healthy vessels) in the back cover, to elliptical shapes (diseased vessels) in the front cover, with shrinking of the inner contour and enlargement of the outer one. The distance between the straight lines is an abstraction of the vessel wall thickness, which increases as the disease progresses.

Automated Segmentation of Atherosclerotic Arteries in MR Images Adame Valero, Isabel Maria

Printed by Printpartners Ipskamp Grafische Specialisten, Enschede, The Netherlands

ISBN-10: 90-9021114-4

ISBN-13: 978-90-9021114-5

© 2007 I.M. Adame Valero, Leiden, The Netherlands

All right reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the copyright owner.

Automated segmentation of atherosclerotic arteries in MR images

Automatische segmentatie van atherosclerotische bloedvaten in MR beelden

Proefschrift

ter verkrijging van

de graad van Doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van de Rector Magnificus prof.mr.dr. P.F. van der Heijden,
volgens besluit van het College voor Promoties
te verdedigen op woensdag 4 april 2007
klokke 13.45 uur

door

Isabel Maria Adame Valero

geboren te Sevilla (Spanje) in 1978

Promotiecommissie

Promotor: Prof. dr. ir. J.H.C. Reiber

Co-promotores: Dr. ir. B.P.F. Lelieveldt

Ir. R.J. van der Geest

Referent: Dr. Z.A. Fayad (Mount Sinai Hospital -New York)

Overige leden: Prof. dr. A.J. Rabelink

This work was carried out in the ASCI graduate school. ASCI dissertation series number 138

Financial support for chapters 3-5 was provided by the Marie Curie Industry Host Fellowship (grant HPMI-CT-2002-00175). Chapter 5 was also supported by contracts N01-HC-95159, N01-HC-95162, and N01-HC-95168 from the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute. The research described in chapters 6 and 7 was financially supported by the Dutch Science Foundation (NWO), under an innovational research incentive grant nr. 016.026.017.

Financial Support for the publication of this thesis was kindly provided by:

- Medis *medical imaging systems* bv.
- Stichting Beeldverwerking Leiden.
- Foundation Imago (Oegstgeest)

Contents

1	Introduction	3
2	Atherosclerosis	9
	2.1 The disease2.2 Visualization2.3 Post-processing in vessel wall MR images	9 11 19
3	Automatic Segmentation and Plaque Characterization in Atherosclerotic Carotid Artery MR images	
	 3.1 Introduction 3.2 Materials and Methods 3.3 Results 3.4 Discussion 3.5 Conclusions and Future Work 	27 29 33 36 38
4	Automatic Plaque Characterization and Vessel Wall Segmentation in Magnetic Resonance Images of Atherosclerotic Carotid Arteries.	43
	 4.1 Introduction 4.2 Materials and Methods 4.3 Experimental Setup and Results 4.4 Results 4.5 Discussion 4.6 Conclusions and Future Work 	43 44 47 48 51 52
5	Automatic Vessel Wall Contour Detection and Quantification of Wall Thickness in in-vivo MR Images of the Human Aorta	57
	 5.1 Introduction 5.2 Materials and Methods 5.3 Results 5.4 Discussion 5.5 Conclusions and Future Work 	57 58 62 64 68
6	An integrated automated analysis method for quantifying vessel stenosis and plaque burden from carotid MR images: combined post-processing of MRA and vessel wall MR	73

	6.1	Introduction	73	
	6.2	Materials and Methods	74	
	6.3	Results	76	
	6.4	Discussion	79	
	6.5	Conclusions and Future Work	80	
7		ted 3D segmentation of MR images of the artery in follow up studies and quantification of		
		in the vessel wall over time	87	
	7.1	Introduction	87	
		Materials and Methods	88	
		Results	96	
		Discussion	100	
	7.5	Conclusions and Future work	101	
8	Summar	y and Conclusions	107	
	8.1	Future work	109	
9	Samenva	atting en conclusies	113	
	9.1	Aanbevelingen	115	
Pu	Publications			
Ac	Acknowledgements			
Cu	Curriculum Vitae			
Glo	Glossary			
Index of figures			129	
Inc	Index of tables			